accrued lease payments relating to those leases recognised in the statement of financial position at 31 December 2018.
For all these right-of-use assets, the Group has applied HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets at 1 January 2019 to assess if
there was any impairment as on that date.

The Group has also applied the following practical expedients: (a) applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases
with reasonably similar characteristics; and (b) applied the exemption of not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities for which the underlying assets is of low value.

Shell Electric Holdings Limited20

For the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW OR REVISED HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1	 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs – effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(v)	 Impact of adoption of HKFRS 16

The impact of transition of HKFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 to that
of 1 January 2019 is as follows:

As
previously

reported

HKFRS 16
contract

capitalisation
HKFRS 16

reclassification
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
– Land and buildings with ownership

interests held for own use (note (a)) — — 31,215 31,215
– Other properties leased for own use

(note (b)) — 13,752 — 13,752
Prepaid lease rental on land (note (a)) 30,275 — (30,275) —

Current assets
Prepaid lease rental on land (note (a)) 940 — (940) —

Current liabilities
Finance lease payable (note (c)) 594 — (594) —
Lease liabilities (note (b)) — 2,854 594 3,448

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease payable (note (c)) 2,162 — (2,162) —
Lease liabilities (note (b)) — 10,898 2,162 13,060

The following reconciliation explains how the operating lease commitments disclosed applying HKAS 17 as at 31
December 2018 could be reconciled to the lease liabilities at the date of initial application recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019:

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 8,340
Less:	Leases of low-value assets (80)
Less:	Value-added tax (135)
Less:	Future interest expenses (1,749)
Add:	 Leases containing extension option which the Group considers
	   reasonably certain to exercise 7,376

13,752
Add:	 Finance lease payable as of 31 December 2018 2,756

[…]

hedge mechanism existed. The Group would, however, closely monitor the volatility of the RMB exchange rate. All in all,
the Group’s risk exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations remain minimal.

The overall exposure in respect of the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and
liabilities in net position as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
HK$ 115,703 (130,021)
US$ 407,633 320,171
RMB 628,577 538,337

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not have material exchange risk exposure on such currencies. The following
sensitivity analysis, determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency exchange rates taking
place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year, demonstrates the Group’s exposure
to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate against the HK$ on the Group’s net asset position denominated
in RMB as at the end of the reporting period (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis
below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit
for the year and retained profits

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB against HK$
– strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%) 26,243 22,476
– weaken by 5% (2018: 5%) (26,243) (22,476)

The changes in the exchange rates do not affect the Group’s other components of equity.

Shell Electric Holdings Limited92

For the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

56.2	Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Price risk
The Group is mainly exposed to equity price risk arising from equity securities classified as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (note 29) and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 22) as price of
those investments in future are uncertain.

The Group’s investments in listed equity securities are traded on the Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange.

[…]

The Group also invested in unlisted equity securities for strategic purposes. Decisions to buy or sell trading securities
are based on daily monitoring of the performance of individual securities compared to that of the relevant stock market
index and other industry indicators, as well as the Group’s liquidity needs. To manage its price risk arising from the equity
securities, the Group maintains a portfolio of diversified investments in terms of industry distribution. Also, the Group
has appointed a special team to monitor the price risk and will consider hedging of the risk if necessary. The policies to
manage price risk have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to be effective.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s in respect of the investment on listed and unlisted equity
securities due to a reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market index with all other variables held constant, at
the end of the reporting period are as follows (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis
below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for
the year and retained profits

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity securities classified as financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss

Listed in Hong Kong — Hang Seng Index
+ 16% (2018: + 19%) 7,050 8,264
– 16% (2018: – 19%) (7,050) (8,264)

Increase/(Decrease) in other
comprehensive income and
financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income reserve

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity securities classified as financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income

Listed in Hong Kong — Hang Seng Index
+ 16% (2018: + 19%) 53,968 30,557
– 16% (2018: – 19%) (53,968) (30,557)

Listed in New York Stock Exchange — NASDAQ Composite Index
+ 9% 1,972 –
– 9% (1,972) –

Unlisted equity securities classified as financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income
+ 9% 11,516 19,813
– 9% (11,516) (19,813)

Annual Report 2019 93

For the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

56.2	Market risk (Continued)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rate. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings. Borrowings arranged at variable
rates and at fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk respectively. As at